
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Agenda
Thursday, 5 March 2020 at 6.00 pm
Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY

If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 - 6

4.  Performance Monitoring Quarterly Report for 2019/20 - Quarter 3
(Mark Horan, Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services 
Manager)

7 - 38

5.  Financial Monitoring Quarterly Reports for 2019/20 - Quarter 3
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues)

39 - 62

6.  Scrutiny Work Programme
(Mark Horan, Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services 
Manager)

63 - 64

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 JANUARY 2020

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Levane (Vice-Chair), Barnett, Battley, Beaney, Cox, 
Foster, O'Callaghan, Rankin, Roberts, Turner and Webb

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Davies. Councillor Webb is present as 
substitute.

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Minute Reason
Rankin 38 Personal- Operates a

commercial property
business

Webb 38 Personal – Currently on 
the East Sussex Pensions 
Board.

Roberts 38 Personal – Chair of 
Governors for two primary 
academies.

37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED – (Unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 
December 2019 be approved.

38. DRAFT BUDGET AND CORPORATE PLAN CONSULTATION 2021/22-
2022/23 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance presented a report to invite the 
Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee to comment on the draft budget and 
corporate plan for 2020/21 to 2021/22 and alert Scrutiny members to the wider 
consultation, approvals timetable and next steps.

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance asked the Councillors to be 
mindful that there are Hastings Borough Council staff present at this meeting who are 
affected by the proposed budget reductions and should be considerate of this.

Previous to this meeting, the committee asked the Director of Corporate Services and 
Governance and the Director of Operational Services to provide answers to a list of 
pre-prepared questions regarding the draft budget and corporate plan. Answers to 
these questions were circulated before the meeting, and Councillors were encouraged 
to ask supplementary questions at this meeting if and where they required further 
clarity.

The Chair invited the Leader and Deputy Leader, to the table.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 JANUARY 2020

CAB. 2

The Councillors asked the Officers, Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council a series 
of supplementary questions regarding the draft budget and corporate plan.

Question: Is there an approximate timescale for the senior management restructure 
in terms of the 260k per year savings proposed in Appendix K2?

Response: The Leader of the Council stated that this would be done within 
approximately six months.

Question: How can staff savings be made (referring to Appendix K2 of the budget) if 
the senior management restructure isn’t finalised?

Response: The Director of Corporate Services and Governance explained that the 
ongoing process is actually two processes that have merged. There is the budget 
deficit that Hastings Borough Council has to address and when making savings at this 
level staff savings are necessary, and also the management restructure which focuses 
on how we can make changes to the way we work and further savings in the future. 
Unfortunately, because of the General Election, the restr
[...]
ervices and Governance stated that this will 
come at a later date once specific indicators and project plans/timescales are 
developed. Right now, the Corporate Plan is intended to be an overarching and high 
level document with the performance detail to follow.

Question: What is the potential impact in terms of Revenues and Benefits provision if 
Council approve the budget?

Response: The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues stated that 
the savings were identified last year but not all IT changes which will lead to greater 
efficiency have been completed in time. There will not be any significant high impact 

Page 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 JANUARY 2020

CAB. 4

on Revenues and Benefits performance, as the changes were already starting to take 
place before this round of staff savings.

Question: Will changes impact the Disabled Facilities Grant?

Response: The Director of Operational Services assured that the changes would not 
impact this grant.

Comment: Concerns were raised about whether communication between councillors, 
the public and the council organisation would be affected.

Response: The Director of Cooperate Services and Governance stated that the public 
are encouraged to use the council’s online systems and will continue to make sure 
that communications channels remain firmly in place.

Councillors also discussed ethical investments, and how this will be monitored during 
a time of financial uncertainty.

At this point in the meeting, the Director of Operational Services was taken unwell and 
left the meeting.

Question: Do we attempt to do use our staff first before employing external 
consultants? 

Response: The Director of Corporate Services and Governance stated that they 
assess in-house skills before calling in consultants and sometimes ask consultants to 
train staff whilst their work is ongoing so that council staff acquire knowledge and skill 
sets for the future. 

Question: There is a plan to be carbon neutral by 2030, why isn’t there much 
information about how this will happen in the draft corporate plan?

Response: The Director of Corporate Services and Governance explained that there 
is a commitment to bring forward to Cabinet a climate change strategy and action plan 
in the coming weeks. This is where the actions regarding climate change will be 
included. This document is in development.

Question:  How can the Scrutiny committee be earlier involved and better utilised in 
the future, in terms of feeding into draft corporate plan and budget development? 

Response: The Deputy Leader proposed holding a meeting and the Deputy Leader 
would meet with Scrutiny Steering Group (on the 10th Feb) to consider how this might 
best be done and that this meeting would serve as the basis for further associated 
ongoing dialogue in the future.  
  
Question: Should Councillors be sharing part of the budget cuts e.g. by reducing the 
number of councillors? 

Response: The Leader of the Council explained that this is very unlikely as the group 
of councillors is already small compared to other councils, and any changes would 

Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 JANUARY 2020

CAB. 5

have to go through the electoral commission. The current number does mean that all 
committees can be covered.

Question:  Could more be made in the draft corporate plan in emphasising the 
challenge of addressing educational issues in the borough?

Response:  ‘Providing the best possible education’ is included in the draft corporate 
plan as part of our vision for the town. It is however not an area that we can control 
directly but we’ll need to continue to work together with partners and councillors to 
lobby for improvements through initiatives such as the Opportunities Area Fund.  

The following amendments to the draft corporate plan were proposed:  

Under the heading ‘Tackling poverty, homelessness
and ensuring quality housing’ on Page 10, add a new bullet point:

‘Ensure that all council services are focused at narrowing the gap between 
communities most in need and the town as a whole.’ 

Under ‘Delivery our major regeneration schemes’, add to the list, as the first 
item:

- ‘Focused on transforming life opportunities for those with the greatest need’

Add to the ‘Key Activities during 2020-21 section on Page 11:

‘Publish a new Anti-poverty Strategy in partnership with key local agencies’

Councillors also raised issues with communication, and the Officers said that this will 
be improved going forward, especially as the corporate plan becomes more digitally 
based.

Councillors ended discussions by thanking all staff members for their hard work and 
commitment on developing the corporate plan and budget, and also appreciation to all 
the council staff who will be affected by the staff redundancies in one way or another. 
Councillors appreciate the drive to carry on delivering services despite the current 
difficult conditions.

RESOLVED – (Unanimously)

1. That the comments of the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the draft budget and corporate plan be referred to Budget Cabinet on the 
10th February 2020. 

Reasons for Recommendations

1. To ensure the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s comments can be considered by 
the Budget Cabinet, prior to recommendations being made to the Full Council.

Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 JANUARY 2020

CAB. 6

39. DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2020/21 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance presented a report to invite the 
Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee to comment on the draft corporate plan for 
2020/21.

RESOLVED – (Unanimously)

1. That the comments or the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the council’s draft corporate plan for 2020/21 be referred to Budget 
Cabinet for consideration.

Reasons for Recommendation

1. To ensure the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s comments can be considered by 
the Budget Cabinet, prior to final recommendations being made to the Full Council. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.26 pm)

Page 6



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 5 March 2020

Report Title: Performance Monitoring Quarterly Report for 2019/20 - Quarter 
3

Report By: Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance 
and Simon Hubbard, Director of Operational Services

Key Decision: N/A

Classification: Open

Purpose of Report

To provide members with an update on performance against the key programmes and 
performance indicators set out in the corporate plan for 2019/20, and other key 
activities, during quarter 3 (1 October to 31 December). 

Recommendation(s)

1. That the committees comments on 2019/20 performance be addressed by the 
relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back

2. That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements

Reasons for Recommendations

To assist the council to undertake performance management arrangements

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v29.0

 

Background

1. The 2019/20 Corporate Plan identified 7 key programmes for the year, and a 
number of performance indicators.  In July cabinet agreed the targets for the 
performance indicators, and also the format for monitoring and reporting progress 
against the key programmes during the year.  This report contains the following 
appendices to update councillors on these areas:

Appendix A: Key programmes

2. For each of the key programmes the milestones and measures reported previously 
at the June Overview and Scrutiny meeting are reported, with any changes as 
appropriate, and an update for quarter 3.  The meeting papers for June contain 
further details for each programme (governance etc.), but as these should not vary 
significantly during the year they will not be reported unless there are significant 
changes.

Appendix B: Performance Indicators

3. Performance indicators are used to measure some aspects of our progress 
t
[...]
 Planning for the 2019/20 close of 
accounts commenced as did planning for the interim audit 
early in 2020.

48.The mid-year Treasury Management report, which advises of 
the Treasury Management activities and performance during 
the current year, was produced and taken to Cabinet early in 
the new year.

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 5 March 2020

Report Title: Financial Monitoring Quarterly Reports for 2019/20 – Quarter 3

Report By: Peter Grace, Chief Finance Officer
 

Purpose of Report

To provide a financial summary of service expenditure at the end of December 2019 
(excluding capital financing charges and recharges).
 

Recommendation(s)

To accept the contents of the report and the actions within the Conclusion and 
Management section.

Reasons for Recommendations

To assist the council in understanding the financial positon and particularly areas of 
over and under spend. This assists in identifying areas for review when looking for cost 
reductions in order to balance the budgets in future years.

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0

 

Background

1. The 2019/20 budget agreed by Council was £13,325,158. This figure excludes 
the contingency budget (£300,000) and also redundancy costs (£1,046,000 
estimated).  The internal recharges are also excluded from this report.

Table 1: Revenue position

Directorate
2019/20 

Net 
Budget

2019/20 
Forecast 
Outturn

Variance
Trf to / 

(Use) of 
Reserves

2019/20 
Estimated 

Outturn 
Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Operational 
Services 8,935 9,503 568 653 (85)

Corporate 
Resources 4,390 4,084 (306) (118) (188)

Total 13,325 13,587 262 535 (272)

2. By this stage of the year the forecast outturn positon should be becoming 
clear. The monitoring process is aided for the third quarter by the work 
undertaken by managers and accountants to set the budget for the next 
financial year and 
[...]
ter allowing 
for additional budget increases agreed by Cabinet and Council meetings in the 
year. The position will continue to be monitored.

Timetable of Next Steps

1. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these:

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional)

Responsible

Continued quarterly 
monitoring

Each financial 
quarter

Relevant CAP 
meetings

Chief Accountant

Review of 2019/20 
under and over 
spends and setting 
revised budget and 
budget for 2020/21.

2020/21 Budget 19 February 2020 Chief Finance 
Officer / Chief 
Accountant

Performance Review Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee

5 March 2020 Chief Finance 
Officer

Page 48



Report Template v29.0

Wards Affected

None

Implications

Relevant project tools applied? Yes

Have you checked this report for plain English and readability? Yes. This has been 
done as far as possible considering the complex financial issues involved. 
Flesch-Kincaid grade level 14.4.

Climate change implications considered? N/A

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

Appendix 1 Operational Services and Corporate Resources – Revenue Summary Q3
Appendix 2 Operational Services and Corporate Resources – Capital Summary Q3

Officer to Contact

Peter Grace (Chief Finance Officer)
pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
01424 451503

Page 49

mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Operational Services Appendix 1

GENERAL FUND REVENUE MONITORING 

General Fund Activities Cost Centre
Original 

Budget excl. 
Recharges

Actuals
Full year net 

Forecast excl. 
Recharges

Total Full 
year Variance 

excl. 
Recharges

Transfer to / 
from reserves 

including 
carry forwards

Total Full
[...]
 lines of scrutiny inquiry for the 

following (where required):

Enhancing Scrutiny, Corporate Plan, 

budget deficit, DSO, Regeneration 

Funding, Planning Policy in addition to 

work identified in Q1 & 2 Update on Visitor Centre 

build progress to 

performance review 

meeting Q 3/4 tbd. 
Concluding the 2019/20 work 

programme 

Enhancing Scrutiny 

scoping  by end Q2  

(Davies/Levane -

lead)

Q
u

ar
te

rl
y 

m
o

n
it

o
ri

n
g 

o
f 

p
re

vi
o

u
s 

Sc
ru

ti
n

y 
re

co
m

m
en

d
at

io
n

s,
 

O
p

p
o

rt
u

n
it

ie
s 

A
re

a,
 H

ea
lt

h
 v

ia
 H

O
SC

 r
ep

  +
co

rp
o

ra
te

 p
la

n
 

p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

Proposed next steps to SSG by Q2 on Education (Rankin - lead)

Meeting the 

executive re- 

Corporate Plan, 

budget deficit, 

Regeneration 

Funding review, 

DSO test case next 

steps (if required) 

by Q2  (Davies/

Levane -lead)

DSO lessoned 

Learned report by 

phase 1 Prog 

Manager to SSG

Planning Policy/

Local Plan Update 

(TBD)

Liaise with MT and D chair to explore scope 

for briefing/updates: Energy market/future 

options, ESCC transport, organised crime, 

Drug and Dementia – Davies

Written briefing on 

Sea Bathing Water 

quality Q2 - tbc

Temporary 

Accomodation 

Update (TBD)

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 6

CHarding
Rectangle



P
age 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	4 Performance Monitoring Quarterly Report for 2019/20 - Quarter 3
	5 Financial Monitoring Quarterly Reports for 2019/20 - Quarter 3
	Appendix 1 - Operational Services (combined) - Revenue Summary Qtr 3
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Resources - Revenue Summary Qtr 3
	Appendix 2 - Operational Services and Corporate Resources - Revenue Summary Qtr 3

	6 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 draft pre annual meeting_020719_v2.vsd
	Page-1
	Page-2







Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 MARCH 2020 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Davies (Chair), Levane (Vice-Chair), Barnett, Battley, 
Beaney, Cox, O'Callaghan, Rankin, Turner, Beaver and Webb 
 

 
41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Foster, O’Callaghan and Roberts.  
 
Councillor Beaver was present as substitute for Councillor Foster. Councillor Webb 
was present as substitute for Councillor Roberts. 
 
42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Minute Reason 

Webb 44. & 45. Personal- East Sussex 
County Councillor 

 
43. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
In the previous minutes proposed amendments to the draft corporate plan were as 
followed;  
 
Under the heading ‘Tackling poverty, homelessness and ensuring quality 
housing’ on Page 10, add a new bullet point: 
 
‘Ensure that all council services are focused at narrowing the gap between 
communities most in need and the town as a whole’ 
 
This amendment to the corporate plan was accepted. 
 
Under ‘Delivery our major regeneration schemes’, add to the list, as the first 
item: 
 

- ‘Focused on transforming life opportunities for those with the greatest 

need’ 

This amendment to the corporate plan was accepted. 
 
Add to the ‘Key Activities during 2020-21 section on Page 11: 
 
‘Publish a new Anti-Poverty Strategy in partnership with key local agencies’ 
 
This amendment to the corporate plan was not accepted due to a lack of capacity to 
pursue this. It was suggested that Overview and Scrutiny could use this as a line of 
enquiry for next year. 
 
RESOLVED – (Unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on the 23 
January 2020 be approved. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 MARCH 2020 
 

CAB. 2 
 

 
The Chair proposed that the order of the agenda be changed and that the Financial 
Monitoring Quarterly Reports for 2019/20- Quarter 3 be considered first. The 
committee approved this. 
 
The Chair intended to ask questions of the Lead members and not the Directors for 
item regarding Performance Monitoring Quarterly Report for 2019/20- Quarter 3.  
 
The Directors gave an update on the Coronavirus situation. Directors advised that 
currently there were no cases amongst staff or members of public living in the 
borough. In the event of an outbreak, staff would be asked to backfill essential roles 
and the councils work would be prioritised. Staff would be able to self-isolate at home 
and continue working remotely through there laptops.  
 
Contractors have been updating their business continuity plans for essential services 
such as waste collection to continue. The government is continuing to issue guidance 
on the situation which the council will appropriately action as necessary. 
 
After no further updates or questions the Directors left the meeting. 
 
The Chair acknowledged that this would be the last meeting for Councillor Chowney 
as Leader of the Council. Before starting the next item, the Chair thanked the 
Councillor Chowney for all his support to the committee during his time as Leader. 
 
44. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTERLY REPORTS FOR 2019/20 - 

QUARTER 3  
 
The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues presented a report that 
provided a financial summary of service expenditure at the end of December 2019 
(excluding capital financing charges and recharges). Report highlights were given, and 
Councillors were advised that the projections could change further based on factors 
such as the impact of Coronavirus on income generation from visitors and staff 
absence. 
 
Councillors were concerned by the levels of expenditure for homelessness. The 
council has been buying temporary accommodation and are looking at buying housing 
through the Housing Company. The length of time that we can borrow from the Public 
Works Loan Board is limited to 40 years when used to purchase housing. Recently 
their rates went up which have limited its financial viability.  
 
Councillors also spoke about having a Housing Revenue Account in order to build 
housing. There were concerns about ‘Right to Buy’ and how this would affect housing 
we brought through the Housing Company or housing built through a potential 
Housing Revenue Account. Bought properties would not be subject to right to buy but 
built properties would. 
 
Councillors discussed the Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG). There had been an 
increase to this fund but there was still a significant underspend. The Leader, Deputy 
Leader and the Assistant of Financial Services and Revenues indicated that they had 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 MARCH 2020 
 

CAB. 3 
 

been in discussions to look at how to increase the number of people successfully 
applying. 
 
Councillors raised ward issues they have experienced in relation to DFG. Some of the 
social housing is unable to be adapted and Councillors would like to see this taken 
into consideration when new social housing is designed and approved. Other 
residents are having their housing successfully adapted to meet their needs, but the 
surrounding landscape can leave residents trapped in their homes due to accessibility 
issues.  
 
Councillors were also unsure of Social Housing Associations responsibilities towards 
adapting residents’ homes. It was suggested that a more joint way of working was 
needed. The Lead member would clarify the working arrangements and 
responsibilities of social housing for DFGs and report back to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Quarter 4 meeting. 
 
DFG had been traditionally used to make adaptations in people’s homes to allow 
patients to return home from hospital. Patients would then have the adaptations to 
help aid their recovery and enable them to live their day to day life’s. Councillors felt 
that some patients were being sent home too soon as adaptations were not in place.  
 
Others felt that delays to these works were significant and had contributed to 
continued ill health. Sometimes delays to adaptations meant that no works had been 
carried out before the resident’s death. A pattern of slippage was causing risks to 
resident’s well-being, and councillors wanted assurances that the council had the skills 
and capacity to deliver DFG. 
 
Councillors continued to discuss the report included how funds have been allocated to 
the Bohemia development project through reserves rather than revenue. They also 
discussed the profit share the Council should be receiving from Blue Reef 
management. This is not occurring now as a new contract is currently being 
negotiated.  
 
ACTION 

 Lead member to report back and clarify the working arrangements and 

responsibilities of social housing for DFGs to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Quarter 4 meeting. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously) that: 
To accept the contents of the report and the actions within the 
Conclusion and Management section. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
To assist the council in understanding the financial position and particularly areas of 
over and under spend. This assists in identifying areas for review when looking for 
cost reductions in order to balance the budgets in future years. 
 
45. PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTERLY REPORT FOR 2019/20 - 

QUARTER 3  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 MARCH 2020 
 

CAB. 4 
 

 
Councillors spoke of how the committee would like to do some more overview work 
and how reforms to the performance management could help enhance this. There was 
support for stream lining but acknowledged that this would need to be explored.  
 
The committee would look more at exceptions reporting and looking at the variants for 
this. There is current work going on to find key performance indicators for this and for 
live tracking. This would enable Overview and Scrutiny to prepare more in advance. 
This would be on the website which would also make it more accessible. 
 
Councillors were cautious as there is a value to performance indicators. Using a 
minimal number of indicators doesn’t necessary give a clear picture of the situation, 
sometimes multiple indicators are needed. 
 
Councillors asked about the organisational blueprint that had been part of this year’s 
corporate plan. Within the corporate plan it advised that councillors would be involved 
in its development in quarter 2. This did happen but with cabinet members only.  
 
Councillors felt that the Cabinet system of governance had pushed backbenchers to 
the sides. They felt that Overview & Scrutiny and Cabinet working together would 
utilise more skills. The hope was to have more productive outcomes for residents 
which would in turn inspire them to have more trust in their council. Councillor Forward 
offered to have a monthly meeting with Overview and Scrutiny for an ongoing 
conversation to help with this. 
 
The committee asked for an update about the council’s work concerning climate 
change. Councillor Fitzgerald reported that our recycling rates are very good, but the 
processing infrastructure is very poor. A lot of the processing infrastructure for plastics 
is in other countries which has environmental costs associated with the transportation 
of materials. There is a need for processing and recycling to work together in order to 
help the environment. 
 
Councillor Evans updated the committee about her climate change portfolio work. Two 
new officer posts have been created to help with the work needed to help make 
Hastings carbon neutral, although the Chair noted that it would require all councillors 
and officers contributing to this agenda where they can. A Climate change strategy 
was being drafted. They are currently explored solar panels and looking for suitable 
roofs in Hastings for there installation. An agency is currently looking at our carbon 
emissions and ways of reducing these. Lots of local community groups want to 
engage and they are looing to do more community consultation. Councillor Evans has 
also been going into schools to talk to pupils about climate change. There had 
previous been a forum that engaged with local groups on this issue and it was 
suggested that this happen again. 
 
ACTION 

 After the publication of the climate change strategy a climate change forum 

should be convened to gather local views. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously) that: 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 MARCH 2020 
 

CAB. 5 
 

1. That the committee’s comments on 2019/20 performance be addressed 

by the relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report 

back 

2. That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements 

Reasons for Recommendations 
To assist the council to undertake performance management arrangements 
 
46. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair went through the outstanding items from the work programme and the 
actions needed for this. There would be up coming meetings to finalise 
recommendations of reviews. Overview and Scrutiny would also be receiving updates 
on Sea Bathing Water Quality and the Country Park Visitor Centre.  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 8.05 pm) 
 


